

No. 14-361

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SAMUEL OCASIO,

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

DANIEL S. EPPS  
1563 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 384-7876

ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
ETHAN P. DAVIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
edavis@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner\**

June 1, 2015

\* additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

Additional counsel for petitioner:

DAVID M. BARNES  
DAVID P. MATTERN  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500

MEGAN R. NISHIKAWA  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
101 Second Street, Suite 2300  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 318-1200

JAMES P. SULLIVAN  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
401 Congress Ave., Suite 3200  
Austin, TX 787801  
(512) 457-2000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

OPINIONS BELOW .....4

JURISDICTION .....4

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....5

    A. Statutory Background.....5

    B. Factual Background .....8

    C. Trial and Conviction.....9

    D. The Decision Below .....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....16

ARGUMENT.....20

I. To Establish A Hobbs Act Conspiracy, The Government Must Prove That Two Or More People Agreed Among Themselves To Obtain Property From Another.....20

    A. The Statute’s Plain Text Requires An Agreement To Obtain Property From Someone Outside The Conspiracy. ....21

    B. Context And Structure Confirm What The Statute’s Plain Text Requires.....23

    C. Under The Correct Interpretation Of The Hobbs Act, Petitioner’s Conviction Cannot Stand.....26

II. The Fourth Circuit’s Reasons For Departing From The Hobbs Act’s Plain Terms Are Unpersuasive.....	29
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Reasoning Is Inconsistent With The Statute’s Plain Text.....	29
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Reasoning Is Inconsistent With Basic Interpretive Principles.....	31
1. The Fourth Circuit’s Approach Creates A Broad Prohibition On Paying Bribes.....	31
2. The Fourth Circuit’s Approach Turns Every Act Of Receiving A Bribe Into A Conspiracy To Commit Extortion.....	37
3. The Fourth Circuit’s Approach Finds No Support In The History Of The Hobbs Act.....	39
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Approach Is Inconsistent With Principles Of Federalism And Lenity.....	42
III. The Fourth Circuit’s “Active Participant” Test Is Unworkable And Vague.....	46
CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010) .....	25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	43
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998) .....	48, 50
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014) .....	21
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 274 F.2d 601 (8th Cir. 1960) .....	38
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961) .....	38
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000) .....	20
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Kirk</i> , 141 Pa. Super. 123 (1940) .....	40
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	31
<i>Dominus Rex v. Kinnersley &amp; Moore</i> , 93 E.R. 467 (K.B. 1718) .....	40
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985) .....	22
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	29

<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000) .....	35, 44
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991) .....	25
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	21
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 301 (1961) .....	50
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	43
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957) .....	45
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975) .....	37, 39
<i>In re Stephens</i> , 203 N.Y.S. 500 (App. Div. 1924) .....	41
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	43
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	48
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949) .....	45
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....	32, 36
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v.</i> <i>AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014) .....	20

<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979) .....	33
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health &amp; Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014) .....	20
<i>People v. Braun</i> , 303 Ill. App. 177 (1940) .....	40
<i>People v. Kay</i> , 105 N.Y.S.2d 687 (App. Div. 1951) (per curiam).....	41
<i>People v. Olson</i> , 15 N.Y.S. 778 (Sup. Ct. 1891) .....	41
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946) .....	38
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	29
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	24
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam) .....	33
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	35
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014) .....	20
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....	6, 7, 36, 45
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006) .....	7, 36, 42



<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	28, 45, 48, 49
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	21
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009) .....	49, 50
<i>The King v. Kimberty &amp; Mary North</i> , 83 E.R. 297 (K.B. 1661) .....	40
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	36
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 501 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978) .....	5, 47, 49
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) .....	36
<i>United States v. Inadi</i> , 475 U.S. 387 (1986) .....	37
<i>United States v. Kenny</i> , 462 F.2d 1205 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	6
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986) .....	27
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	36

<i>United States v. Local 807 of International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Stablemen &amp; Helpers of America</i> , 315 U.S. 521 (1942) .....	41
<i>United States v. O’Grady</i> , 742 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1984) (en banc).....	6
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	35
<i>United States v. Spitler</i> , 800 F.2d 1267 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	12, 13, 20, 48
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999) .....	35, 36
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	20, 43
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	39
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	24, 42
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 201 .....	33
18 U.S.C. § 210 .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 212 .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 226 .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 666 .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1951 (1976 ed.) .....	47
18 U.S.C. § 3663 .....	14

18 U.S.C. § 3771 .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	4
4 Commissioners of the Code, Penal Code of the State of New York § 613 (1865) (reprint 1998) .....	41
Act of July 3, 1946, ch. 537, 60 Stat. 420 .....	5
Md. Crim. Code § 9-201.....	44
Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (Oct. 12, 1984).....	26
<b>Regulations</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8 .....	27
Fed. R. Evid. 801 .....	37
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
3 R. Anderson, Wharton's Criminal Law and Procedure (1957) .....	6
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765) .....	6
91 Cong. Rec. 11,910 (1945) (remarks of Rep. Springer).....	42
91 Cong. Rec. 11,912 (1945) (remarks of Rep. Jennings) .....	42

Brown, George D., <i>Should Federalism Shield Corruption?</i> — <i>Mail Fraud, State Law and</i> <i>Post-Lopez Analysis,</i> 82 Cornell L. Rev. 225 (1997).....	44
Gawey, John S., <i>The Hobbs Leviathan: The Dangerous</i> <i>Breadth of the Hobbs Act and Other</i> <i>Corruption Statutes,</i> 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 383 (2011).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 79-238 (1945).....	42
Letter from Raymond J. Dearie, U.S. Attorney for the Eastern District of New York, to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Jan. 21, 1983) .....	7
Oxford English Dictionary (1933).....	22
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934).....	22
